

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
 CIVIL APPEAL NO(S) 1576 OF 2019
 [ARISING OUT OF SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)
 NO.16365/2018]

RASIK LAL PATEL ...APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

APURBA KONAR & ORS. ...RESPONDENT(S)
 ETC. ETC.

ORDER

1. Leave granted.
2. Having heard the learned counsel for the parties we are of the view that the present appeal should be closed by waiving the cost of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh) imposed by the High Court and leaving the appellant with the remedy of seeking damages/compensation for any loss that he may have suffered.
3. With the aforesaid observations, the order of the High Court is modified and the appeal is disposed of.

.....,CJI.
 (RANJAN GOGOI)

.....,J.
 (DEEPAK GUPTA)

.....,J.
 (SANJIV KHANNA)

NEW DELHI
 FEBRUARY 08, 2019

ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 16365/2018
(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 19-12-2017
IN CPAN NO. 1178/2017 AND WP No.21197/2017 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT
AT CALCUTTA)

RASIK LAL PATEL

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

APURBA KONAR & ORS.ETC.ETC.

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 08-02-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. S. Bhowmick, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR
Ms. Sandeep, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal(s) is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

[VINOD LAKHINA]
AR-cum-PS

[ANAND PRAKASH]
BRANCH OFFICER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]